<https://www.ieta.org/Annual-GHG-Market-Sentiment-Survey>.

Winchester South Project - Economic Assessment

33

A sensitivity analysis of the net incremental benefit to the QLD community using a 3%, 7% and

10% discount rate based on variations of the parameters discussed above is presented in

Table 4.11.

Results from the sensitivity analysis show that changes in capital cost of construction and

operational input costs realise the largest changes in net benefit to QLD compared to the central

case. The change in net benefit to QLD at a lower discount rate (3%) is significantly larger

compared to the central case and a higher discount rate (10%) for both these parameters.

The analysis further shows that under low coal prices (25% or 50% reduction) the Project would

still provide positive net benefits to the QLD community of at least $195 million in net present

terms. Consequently, the net producer surplus (profit to Whitehaven WS) is still positive under the

low coal price scenarios and mining operations would likely continue.

: Sensitivity analysis – comparison of net incremental benefits for QLD community

Parameter Variation in parameter  Net benefits (NPV)

3% 7% 10%

Central - $m $1,550 $882 $600

Export coal price
forecasts

+50% $m $2,799 $1,616 $1,120

+ 25% $m $2,174 $1,249 $860

- 25% $m $928 $516 $342

-50% $m $382 $195 $115

Capital cost of
construction

+ 25% $m $1,386 $762 $500

- 25% $m $1,678 $976 $679

Operational input
costs

+ 10% $m $1,445 $820 $557

- 10% $m $1,654 $943 $643

Royalties + 25% $m $1,801 $1,030 $705

- 25% $m $1,298 $733 $495

Company income
tax

+ 50% $m $1,602 $912 $622

- 50% $m $1,497 $851 $579

Zero $m $1,444 $820 $557

Cost per tonne of

carbon emissions

Australian Clean Energy

Future Policy Scenario
(- 21 %)

$m $1,565 $895 $612

European Union Emission
Allowance Units

(+ 44%)

$m $1,445 $818 $555

Apportionment of
carbon emissions

100% attributable to Qld $m $731 $421 $283

Source: Deloitte Access Economics calculations.

4.6 Additional sensitivity considerations
4.6.1 Non-automated Project

As described in Section 3.2, Whitehaven WS is investigating automation of the Project fleet, and

has adopted an autonomous fleet for the Project Case. However, Whitehaven WS is still

considering the extent of automation, and as such, the extent may be lower than that considered

in the Project Case. Therefore, analysis has also been conducted of the changes to the net

economic benefits associated with the Project under a non-automated scenario, with the results of